

RECOGNITION SCHEME

Introduction

Professional development has always been a central remit of The Nautical Institute and was the reason its publications, distance learning schemes and accreditation services were set up. It is also a key reason for membership. The Institute strives to continually improve the products and services it provides and explore new ways of supporting the continuing professional development (CPD) of those in the maritime industry, both at sea and ashore.

In applying the principles of quality assurance to the provision of maritime education and training, The Nautical Institute has established a recognition scheme through which maritime products and services may be formally evaluated and recognised. Training product and service providers are invited to complete an application for recognition and submit this with supporting evidence, upon which a recognition decision will be made.

'Product or service' in this scheme may include, but is not limited to: training standards, model courses, training programmes, distance learning schemes, training tools and materials (including simulation) and training products (including books, videos and other multimedia).

Definition

'Recognition' is defined by The Nautical Institute as the process of evaluating and endorsing a maritime training product or service which aligns with the constitutional aim of The Nautical Institute of raising professional standards and supporting professional development. Normally products and services recognised are those which have been considered to meet the following criteria:

- 1. Availability and accessibility to an international maritime audience;
- 2. Evidence of consultation (with industry stakeholders on product or service content);
- 3. Evidence of regular review;
- 4. Not subject to government regulation and audit.

Benefits of Recognition

The benefits of recognition to providers of maritime training products and services are among the following:

- Independent professional body endorsement of a training product or service
- Use of an approved Nautical Institute logo on product or service publicity material, related solely to the recognised course
- Inclusion of the product or service on the recognition pages of The Nautical Institute website
- A Nautical Institute recognition certificate for display, which will identify the recognised course
- Increased profile and standing as a maritime training product or service provider
- 30% discount on books from The Nautical Institute's range of best practice publications



• 10% discount on the IMO best sellers when bought from The Nautical Institute.

Period of Recognition

Nautical Institute recognition is valid for a period of not more than 1 year. On the first and subsequent recognition anniversaries, product or service providers will be invited to apply for renewal by submitting an **annual report** and completing a **renewal form**, both available from The Nautical Institute.

Logo

For the period of recognition, product or service providers may associate with their product or service the following logo¹, available from The Nautical Institute:



A policy covering the use of this logo, to preserve the colour, dimensions and implied relationship, is available on The Nautical Institute website. Where this logo is embedded on a third party website, or used electronically, it must be hyperlinked to the <u>recognised products</u> and <u>services</u> page of The Nautical Institute website.

Overview of Recognition Scheme See Appendix I.

Recognition Decision

Following the evaluation of a product or service for recognition, The Nautical Institute will return one of the following decisions:

- Recognition awarded the product or service is sufficiently aligned with the aims
 of The Nautical Institute and from evidence provided, the Institute is satisfied that
 the processes employed in the provision of the product or service reflect good
 practice and meet its approval criteria
- Recognition pending the product or service is sufficiently aligned with the aims
 of The Nautical Institute but from the evidence provided, the Institute is not yet
 satisfied that the processes employed in the provision of the product or service
 reflect good practice or meet its approval criteria. Recognition is awarded once
 prescribed conditions have been met.
- 3. **Recognition deferred** the product or service is insufficiently aligned with the aims of The Nautical Institute <u>or</u> from the evidence provided, the Institute is not satisfied that the processes employed in the provision of the product or service reflect good practice or meet the Institute's approval criteria.

-

¹ The recognition logo is distributed in jpeg format in colour (shown) and monochrome.



Applications for recognition may, at any time, be referred to the Institute's Professional Development Committee, which retains oversight of the recognition scheme. In all cases, the decision of the committee will be final.

The Nautical Institute will not normally offer "recognition" in areas which The NI offers accreditation services or which, in any other way, conflicts with NI activities.

Fees

The following fees are charged to cover the cost of evaluating a product or service for recognition:

	2020	2021
Recognition:	£475.00	£500.00
Renewal:	£475.00	£400.00

Fees are exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT) where charged.

Fees are reviewed annually and are subject to change.

Fees paid to The Nautical Institute for recognition, or renewal, are, in all cases, non-refundable.

Applications

Normally applications for recognition, annual reports or renewal requests will be submitted electronically. Supporting evidence provided to or requested by The Nautical Institute, will be submitted in the same format. Unless requested, or otherwise agreed, paper based applications and supporting evidence will not be accepted or returned to sender.

All enquiries, applications and correspondence related to The Nautical Institute recognition scheme should be sent to:

Email: recognitions@nautinst.org

Tel. +44 (0) 207 928 1351

Applicants should refer to and complete the application form provided in **Appendix II**.

Complaints Procedure

Any complaints received at The Nautical Institute, from either a training provider regarding how their application has been handled or from a course participant regarding the training provider of a course that we have recognised, will be dealt with according to the (5.6) Complaints and Appeals Process in The Nautical Institute Quality Management System.

Complaints should be addressed to: recognitions@nautinst.org



Disclaimer

The purpose of The Nautical Institute recognition scheme is to endorse the processes and procedures used in the design, delivery, review and improvement of a maritime training product or service. It does not seek to observe delivery of that product or service, to inspect premises, to consult with trainees/customers or evaluate technical content, though it reserves the right to do so at any time. The scheme does not seek to replace or replicate national or international regulatory certification, nor is it connected therewith. Any personal data collected by The Nautical Institute in the administration of this scheme remains confidential to The Nautical Institute and will be stored and used for quality and training purposes only.